1106 J.C.S. Dalton
Crystal Structure of Dicarbonyl(=-cyclopentadienyl) (pentaf luoro-
phenylsulphonyl-S) iron
By Alan D. Redhouse, Department of Chemistry and Applied Chemistry, University of Salford, Salford M5 4WT
The product of the reaction between C6F6S02C1 and the anion [(x-C,H,)Fe(CO),]- is the air-stable compound
C6F5S02Fe(CO),(x-C5H6). This orange complex crystallizes in the monoclinic system, space group P2,lc.
a = 10.97(2). b = 12-1 2(2), c = 12.06(2) A. (3 = 11 7.6(2)", Z = 4. The crystal structure analysis based on 754
non-zero independent reflections has resulted in a final R 10.7% and shows the compound to be an S-sulphinato-

with their standard deviations are given in Table 1. De-
tails of the molecular geometry are given in Table 2 with
FIGURE 1 View of the molecule showing the numbering system
standard deviations in parentheses. Figure 1 indicates the
labelling of the atoms. The measured and calculated
M. I. Bruce and A. D. Redhouse, J. Organometallic Chem.,
1971, SO, C78.
M. I. Bruce, J. Chem. SOC. ( A ) ,  1968, 1459.
1107 19'74
structure factors are listcd in supplementary Publication
So. SUP 20976 ( 5  pp.).*
TABLE 1
Atomic parameters
x/a
0.124213)
0.2880(3)
0.0855 ( 1 9)
0*0498( 15)
0-005B (22)
02407 (15)
0*3623( 14)
0.2577 (27)
0.1 885 (25)
0-0566(28)
0.0256 (26)
0.1 52 l(22)
9-4165(18)
0.5332 (22)
0 * 62 7 9 (2 4)
0 * 6086 (2 3)
0.50 16 (23)
0*4086(22)
0.5567 (1 5)
0-7377(16)
0.7048(13)
0.4808( 15)
0 -2 9 7 7 [ 1 4)
0.3679
0.2267
-0.0741 (16)
- 0-0207
- 0.0763
0.1 663
Y / b
0.2066 (3)
0*3071(6)
0.3068 20)
0*3693[15)
0.2539 (20)
0*2936(14)
0.41 60( 15)
0*2498(13)
0.0692 (28)
0*0858(29)
0.0776 (30)
0*0528(28)
0.0528 (23)
0.3331 (19)
0.2662 (23)
0*2863(26)
0*3652(23)
0.4351 (23)
0.41 78 (23)
0.1 761 (1 5)
0.2151 (1 7)
O*3847( 13)
0.51 62(15)
0-4845( 15)
0.0667
0.1 102
0-0874
0.041 8